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Cover Art: “Cornerstone Chattanooga,” commissioned by 
Cornerstone Community Bank in 2008, is an ink-on-canvas and acrylic 
painting by Chattanooga artist Brent Sanders. A self-described “stylized 
documentarian,” Sanders is best known for his vivid, colorful 
depictions of the “urbanscape.”  This original oil painting, which 
hangs in the lobby of the downtown branch, captures the true essence 
of Cornerstone Community Bank at the forefront and pulsating heart 
of Chattanooga’s vibrant downtown community.
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What a year!  2008 will go down in the record books as one 
the scariest years on record.  What’s worse is that 2009 does 
not look to be shaping up much better.  2008 was marked by a 
year-long recession; but what made it really scary was the near 
collapse of the world’s financial markets, triggered by a real estate 
contraction throughout the United States.  While we won’t 
go into detail here discussing the causes, the results were clear: 
there was a large amount of financial capital that just evaporated 
during 2008, crippling most of the large financial institutions 
and resulting in vast governmental 
capital infusions to prevent a massive 
collapse.  This infusion came in the 
form of the Emergency Economic 
Stabilization Act of 2008, which 
created the Troubled Asset Relief Program 
(TARP), which contained the Capital 
Purchase Program (CPP).   

Cornerstone, after suffering through 
two large loan frauds accounted for 
in 2007, predicted the contraction 
in the real estate market and greatly 
reduced its risk profile prior to 2008.  
As a result, we had an above-average 
year when compared to other banks.  
2009 represents more of a challenge 
as small businesses are feeling the 
recession and, as a result, community 
banks are becoming more defensive 
about asset quality and liquidity.  
Remember, community banks reflect 
their communities; and as their communities prosper, so do 
their banks.  This fact bodes well for Cornerstone.  Chattanooga 
did not boom during the late �990’s and early 2000’s, and has 
not experienced as severe a price adjustment to its real estate 
market.  What’s more, last year Chattanooga found out that 
Volkswagen elected to put their first manufacturing facility in 
the United Sates in Chattanooga; and to date, Volkswagen is 
well underway on their three-year construction program.  With 
this major shot in the arm, the prognosis for Chattanooga’s 
economy is very strong and promising. 

2009 will bring many tough challenges and opportunities for 
the attentive and the informed.  What is required is the capital 
and the resolve to survive the challenges and to take advantage 
of these opportunities.  That is why, to solve one issue, Cornerstone 
applied for $�2 million of the CPP funds from the U.S. Treasury 
TARP program. If approved, Cornerstone will take the funds 
and believes the new capital will help accomplish several strategic 
items.  First and foremost, the new capital will ensure that 2009 
will not harm Cornerstone’s capital position as a well-capitalized 

bank.  Secondly, the capital will give Cornerstone the opportunity 
to either absorb a weaker bank in the North Georgia area or to 
continue to grow its footprint in Chattanooga, both of which are 
important to the continued success of growing market share in the 
Chattanooga MSA.  Lastly, the capital will give Cornerstone the 
opportunity to strengthen and grow its financial services subsidiary, 
Eagle Financial Inc., during the coming economic upturn.  As 
for resolve, Cornerstone and its Board of Directors, as in the 
past, are determined to continue to build Cornerstone’s core 

business and investigate promising 
opportunities that support 
Cornerstone’s strategic direction.
During 2008, Cornerstone added 
two new members to the Board of 
Directors.  First was David Fussell, 
who recently retired from a Fortune 
500 insurance company, where he 
served as the company’s Chief Investment 
Officer and managed a $�0 billion 
portfolio.  The second was Kim 
White, who currently serves as the 
President and CEO of Chattanooga’s 
largest privately owned commercial 
property investment company, 
whose properties represent several of 
Chattanooga’s marquee locations.  
Both bring a wealth of business 
expertise and knowledge, and will 
be a tremendous asset to the 
Board of Directors. 

In conclusion, as we move through this difficult time, we firmly 
believe that Cornerstone will be portrayed as a company that prudently 
protected its shareholders and created value for the Chattanooga 
community as well as its shareholders.  This balanced result is 
built on the belief that taking care of and treating fairly all of our 
customers, employees and shareholders is always the best course 
of action.  Finally, and as always, our success is dependent on 
the performance and professionalism of our employees, without 
whom Cornerstone would not be a success.
With Warmest Regards,

A YeAr in review

Frank Hughes 
President & CFO

Greg Jones
Chairman & CEO   
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If there is a silver lining to the economic storm cloud that hovered over 2008, it may be the 

emergence of the community bank in the banking industry.  Cornerstone Community Bank 

weathered the storms of 2008 with a steady, disciplined course. With financial stalwarts 

collapsing under a flood of bad credit and some national banks being shaken to their foundations, 

bank customers here at home needed assurance their money was secure and accessible. 

Customers were not willing to navigate the maze of automated teller networks or hold indefinitely 

for a representative in a remote city.  Instead, customers sought a local bank they could trust, 

with local people and local decision-making.  In 2008, a personal banking relationship became 

more than oft-repeated marketing lingo. Doing business with a stable, local bank emerged and 

a new sense of community came to the forefront.

The word “community,” is derived from the ��th century Latin word “communitat.” Webster 

defines community as “a unified… and interacting population of various kinds of individuals… 

in a common location… linked by a common history or common social, economic, political 

and professional interests.”

Perhaps Einstein said it best: “In the middle of difficulty lies opportunity.” In times like these, 

our sense of community is what enables us to carry on together with hope—and what we have 

in common is what strengthens and sustains us for the future.

communitY mAtters
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A community is defined by its history, culture, people and economy -- and Cornerstone 
Community Bank is proud to have spent more than a decade contributing to this community.  
From the complete revitalization of the downtown riverfront area, to the transformation of the 
historic Southside, to the growth in the city’s North Shore area and other suburbs, Chattanooga 
is a vibrant city ready to move forward.

Since opening its doors in February of �996, Cornerstone Community Bank has epitomized the 
meaning of a true community bank -- being there for the customer and for the community has 
always been, and continues to be, the main focus.

Now more than ever, Cornerstone Community Bank is positioned to capitalize on future opportunities 
as one of Chattanooga’s oldest and largest community banks.   

A community is at its best when it works together.  Cornerstone 
Community Bank has always been active in supporting local 
businesses and promoting those causes that shape a vibrant, 
forward-thinking community.

We value the partnerships we have with our customers, and being 
local helps cultivate those solid, long-term relationships.  When 
customers call or visit Cornerstone Community Bank, they can be 
assured they are talking to someone who lives and works in their 
community; who is going to deliver that extra degree of personal 
attention and customer service.    

Rather than take the one-size-fits-all banking approach, we 
truly listen to our customers and together develop a plan 
designed to meet their specific banking needs.  Whether it’s 
a loan, checking account, CD, payroll processing plan or a 
myriad of other financial services, Cornerstone Community 
Bank is able to offer customized banking solutions, based on 
the customers’ individual needs and unique financial goals.  

A true CommunitY BAnk

A PArtner in the CommunitY
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serving our Customers

century title & escrow
“I had been in the title and escrow business 27 years 
when my sister and I teamed up to form Century 
Title & Escrow.  We wanted to have a company that 
was more customer-focused and based on personal 
relationships.  That’s also one of the main reasons 
we selected Cornerstone for all our business banking 
needs.  From our operational account, to our escrow 
accounts, to our incoming and outgoing wire 
services, Cornerstone stays on top of everything, 
allowing us to offer quicker turn-around and better 
service for our customers.”

Nina Boss, Co-Owner
Century Title & Escrow was founded in 2000 by 
sisters Nina Boss and Suella Thorne.  With its corporate 
headquarters on Lee Highway in Chattanooga and 
a branch closing office in Hixson, TN, the company 
provides full-scale title and escrow services to individuals 
and companies representing a variety of industries.  

chanticleer inn
“Our dream had always been to own a Bed & Breakfast 
– a little slice of heaven on earth.  When we first laid eyes 
on the Chanticleer Inn, we knew that we had found it!  
Cornerstone helped make our dream a reality.  I’ve owned 
a couple of small businesses before, and I’ve never had the 
process go smoother or easier than it did with Cornerstone.  
From securing an SBA loan, to establishing our operating 
accounts and lines of credit, everything went without a 
hitch.  Take it from someone in the hospitality business, 
that sort of personal attention and service really matter!”

Robert Hart, Owner

Located on Lookout Mountain, just 10 minutes from   
downtown Chattanooga, the historic Chanticleer Inn has 17 
guest rooms in its mountain stone cottages, with such charming 
amenities as English antiques, patios, fireplaces, a cozy living 
room and a full, hot breakfast served each morning.

Robert & Audrey Hart

(L-R) Nina Boss, Sue Thorne, Linda Lewis, Shannon Uhorchuk and Liz Griffith
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serving our Customers

Hosanna community
“We set out on this mission when our son 
sustained a critical brain injury while serving in 
the Marine Corps. Our vision was to create a 
residential home where disabled adults would 
be empowered to lead a more independent, 
productive and fulfilling life, while living in 
community.  Cornerstone has partnered with 
us every step of the way. With Cornerstone, we 
always feel at home.”

Ben Holt, Owner
Hosanna Community was founded in 1992 by 
Molly Miles and Catherine Brown, the latter of 
whom’s son has Cerebral Palsy. Ben and Ann Holt 
joined the ministry in 2004, where Ben is 
Executive Director and Ann serves as Development 
Manager. It is a non-profit residential facility for 
disabled adults, located on 7 acres in Chattanooga.  

Bare metals
“It may appear to be a hunk of junk at first sight, but it’s 
actually a virtual gold mine of valuable scrap materials that 
can be used for a variety of different purposes.  We’ve 
been fortunate to experience tremendous growth since 
my partner Jerry Mendenhall and I started this company 
in 2002 in Jackson, Georgia. When we opened our first 
operation in Chattanooga in 2005, Cornerstone was the 
only bank to take the time to truly understand and service 
the working capital needs of our business.  We’ve since 
moved twice here in Chattanooga due to growth, and 
have added a third facility in Greenville, Georgia, near 
the KIA plant.  Cornerstone really caught our vision and 
helped us operate more efficiently. I guess - like us - they 
subscribe to the old adage, ‘One man’s junk is another 
man’s treasure.”

Bill Welch, Co-Owner

Bare Metals is one of the largest non-ferrous scrap metal 
facilities in the Southeast. Bare Metals also operates a large 
export business accounting for nearly 50 percent of its 
annual sales.

Ben Holt (in gray sweater) and members of the Hosanna Community

Bill Welch stands in his scrap metal yard in Chattanooga
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serving our CommunitY

Giving back to the community where we live and work has 
always been – and continues to be – one of the principal 
tenets of Cornerstone Community Bank’s management 
philosophy.  After all, “Community” is our middle name.  

Since opening our doors in �996, Cornerstone has had a 
driving passion to serve the people, the interests and needs of 
our community.  We recognize the value of investing our time, 
our talents and our financial resources to help build a better 
community.  That’s why we encourage our employees to get 
involved with those causes nearest and dearest to their hearts. 
By serving the community that serves us, we hope to make a 
positive and lasting impact – a rock-solid legacy for 
generations to come. 

Whether through corporate sponsorships, board positions, 
volunteering or donations,  Cornerstone Community Bank 
has had the opportunity to contribute to numerous charities 
and civic organizations dedicated to the cause of giving back 
to our community.  

“Cornerstone has a driving passion to serve the people, 
interests and needs of our community.”

Following are some of the many service organizations 
we’ve been privileged to partner with over the years:

Allied Arts
American Red Cross

American Heart Association
Boy Scouts of America

Breast Cancer Network of Strength
Chattanooga Area Food Bank

Chattanooga Boys Choir
Chattanooga Area Chamber of Commerce

Fellowship of Christian Athletes
First Things First

Junior Achievement
Juvenile Diabetes Foundation

La Plaza Communitaria at Chattanooga State
Partnership for Families, Children and Adults

Ronald McDonald House
Teen Challenge

United Way

 -Frank HugHes

Cornerstone Community Bank Employees
Juvenile Diabetes Foundation Walk

Junior Achievement 
Bowl-A-Thon Participant

Cornerstone Community Bank Employees
United Way Day of Service
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www.thecornerstonefoundation.org

Since its establishment in 2006, the Cornerstone Bancshares 
Foundation awards grants to qualified non-profit organizations 
and community-based programs, based on three primary criteria:  
At-Risk Youth, Educational Programs, and Entrepreneurial/
Economic Initiatives. The 2008 Cornerstone Bancshares 
Foundation Award Recipients are:

Hamilton county Board of education, 
Physical education Department
This governmental agency is dedicated to educating all students 
throughout Hamilton County to achieve their highest potential 
and to supporting Tennessee’s wellness mission:  “To improve 
student health outcomes and support the connection between 
good health practices, academic achievement and lifetime wellness.”  
Using a need-based contest administered by the Physical Education 
Department, the Foundation grant went to Ganns Middle Valley 
Elementary School to purchase new age-appropriate physical 
education equipment, ANSI-compliant first-aid kits, and a series 
of ongoing wellness programs and seminars.

chattanooga area food Bank
This community organization provides the regional community 
with a bridge between the area’s food bounty and those most in 
need, with a special focus on providing food for underprivileged 
youth.  The Foundation grant supported the expansion of the 
Kids Café Program, which provides a nourishing evening meal to 
children involved in after-school programs in impoverished areas 
of our community.  Facilitated through local youth and recreation 
facilities, this program involves the children in meal preparation, 
serving and clean-up; teaching them responsibility and good 
practices for everyday living. 

national center for youth issues
This community organization is committed to providing 
character-building resources to communities, schools, 
organizations and individuals, enabling them to model and 
teach youth the importance of embracing the values and virtues 
necessary for positive behavior and citizenship.  The Foundation 
grant funded the 2008 Healthy Choices for Youth Chattanooga 
Summit, attended by nearly 500 educators from Hamilton 
County public schools, for the purpose of providing first-rate 
training on student counseling, support materials and counseling 
resource centers.

east lake elementary school
This inner-city school serves an economically challenged 
segment of the community and was formerly designated a 
“failing school” by the Hamilton County School District.  
The Foundation grant supported an initiative to address a critical 
need for improving reading competency within the school, by 
providing programs that include reading assessments, tutorial 
assistance, group reading, a library promotion and hands-on 
activities to promote better reading habits and a passion for 
reading among all students. 

shepherd’s arms rescue mission
This community organization exists to rescue at-risk inner city 
youth, widows and homeless women with children from 
illiteracy, poverty, homelessness and loss of dignity and self-worth. 
The Foundation grant funded support for ongoing programs 
dedicated to issues targeting at-risk youth, including a daily 
after-school tutoring program, after-school snacks and dinners, 
and a summer enrichment youth camp.

FoundAtionAl suPPort

Karen Hollis, Principal, 
Ganns Middle Valley Elementary

Drew White, PE Teacher, 
Ganns Middle Valley Elementary

E’tienne Easley, Family Partnership 
Specialist, East Lake Elementary

Clare Sawyer, Executive Director, 
Chattanooga Area Food Bank

Neelie Parker, Principal, 
East Lake Elementary
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Eagle Financial, Inc., a subsidiary of Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc., 
was founded in 2000 to provide accounts receivable funding 
options to companies both small and large, as an alternative to 
traditional bank financing.

In 2008, Eagle Financial appointed Paul Walters as Chief Manager. 
With more than �8 years of experience, Paul is a veteran of the 
financing industry and specializes in the area of staffing. Paul brings 
in-depth experience to the table, enabling him to work with companies 
of all sizes to meet their funding needs.

Eagle Financial was not immune to the economic downtown of 
2008. However, Eagle Financial responded quickly and was able to 
streamline and fortify the company, and take advantage of the 
increased demand for alternative financing in a recessionary mar-
ket. Thus, much of Eagle Financial’s focus for 2008 was shoring up 
the company’s footings and capitalizing on those opportunities.

Throughout 2008, Walters and his team concentrated on building a 
network of strategic relationships for the staffing industry.  A proud 
member of the American Staffing Association (ASA), Eagle Financial 
participated in the Staffing World 2008 Expo and Conference in 
San Diego and was featured in the October 2008 issue of Staff Digest 
magazine.  Learn more online at www.eaglefinancialinc.com.

“I can honestly say that Eagle’s funding resources and 
customer service provided are top-notch.  I wouldn’t hesitate 
recommending their services to anyone looking for capital to 
grow or just to relieve the burdens of accounts receivables.”  

FLEXIBLE FINANCING SOLUTIONS
Through its affiliation with Cornerstone Community Bank, Eagle Financial, Inc. offers a comprehensive 
range of flexible financing solutions that offer value-added benefits to qualified customers, including:

Accounts receivable lending  ·  Asset-based lending  ·  Lines of credit  ·  Direct deposits  
ACH payments  ·  Merchant accounts  ·  Sweep/Repo accounts  ·  Payroll processing services  ·  Paycards  

Rusty Hall, Chief Manager; OutSource Staffing, LLC
OutSource Staffing, LLC is a major provider of quality employees for temporary, 

temp-to-perm and permanent placement positions in the greater Chattanooga area.  

Rusty Hall (seated) and Paul Walters
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FACts At A glAnCe

facts
·   Community Banking Organization

·   Cornerstone Bancshares Founded: �995
·  Cornerstone Community Bank Opened: February �996

·   Corporate Headquarters:
  8�5 Georgia Avenue
  Chattanooga TN �7�02

·   Cornerstone Bancshares Inc. is the parent company of 
     Cornerstone Community Bank and Eagle Financial, Inc.

·   Service Lines: Commercial Banking, Personal Banking, 
    Debit Card/Visa Services, ACH Payment, Paperless 
 Payroll Solutions

·   Target Markets: Small-to-large locally owned businesses

·   Featured Products and Services: Consumer and Business 
    Banking, Online Banking, Direct Deposit, Preferred 
    Provider/Express SBA Lending, Asset-Based Lending,  
  Other Commercial Lending, Certificates of Deposits,  
  Money Market Accounts, SWEEP Accounts, Lock Box, 
    Customized Debit Card Programs, Merchant Accounts,
    Remote Deposit, Payroll Cards, and more

·   Multi-billion dollar ACH processor

senior management
·   Chairman & CEO : Greg Jones
·   President & CFO: Frank Hughes
·   Exceutive VP & Sr. Loan Administrator: Jerry Lee

Bank locations
·   5 Full-Service Branches (Chattanooga, TN))
·   2 Lending Offices (Dalton, GA; Knoxville, TN)
·   � Corporate Office (Chattanooga, TN)
·   � Operations Center (Chattanooga, TN)
·   Property purchased in 2008 for new full-service 
     branch in Knoxville, TN

industries represented
·   Small Businesses ·  Professional Services  ·  Hospitality
·   Not-For-Profit (Religious, Education, Other)
·   Municipalities ·  Health Care
·   Real Estate Development  ·  Insurance  ·  Other

customer Profile

Market Share 
& Competitive Trends

2008 market share top 9 Banks

1.   suntrust 30.21%
2.   first tennessee 25.09%
3.   regions Bank 19.62%
4.   Cornerstone 5.57%
5.   fsg 5.01% 
6.   capitalmark 3.70%
7.   Bank of america 3.08%
8.   community trust 2.10%
9.   first volunteer 2.02%

Business
Personal

Note: based on value of loan accounts 
outstanding as of �2.��.2008

Dalton (LPO)

Chattanooga, TN

Knoxville /E, TN (LPO

*source: FDIC Survey of Deposit, Hamilton County

markets

85%
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Management Team
L-R: Jerry Lee, Frank Hughes, Greg Jones and Barry Watson
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mAnAgement notes
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Cornerstone expects 2009 to be a year of repositioning and 
preparing for the future.  There is much uncertainty throughout 
the United States, and with this lack of clarity is opportunity.  
Cornerstone will make a focused effort to reevaluate all of its 
relationships and shed loan credits that are impaired or represent 
material risk to further deterioration. Once done, Cornerstone 
will look to strategic opportunities determined by areas that 
Cornerstone believes offer the best returns for the capital invested.  
There are many options, but management believes the best alternatives 
would be:  First – a full-service presence in North Georgia to fill 
Cornerstone’s void in the Chattanooga MSA.  Cornerstone has desired 
the ability to compete on a level playing field in the high-growth 

North Georgia market; and with a Georgia charter, Cornerstone 
would have the means to make this happen. Second - Build a 
branch on the newly acquired property in the rapidly growing 
Farragut suburb of Knoxville.  Knoxville is an MSA similar to 
Chattanooga, which is dominated by three large national banks 
that are vulnerable to disintermediation from the smaller community 
banks.  Cornerstone believes a profitable expanded city presence 
can be created at a reasonable expense.  Lastly – Cornerstone will 
expand its presence in Chattanooga proper by purchasing property 
and building an additional branch in the Bonnie Oaks area near 
the new Volkswagen plant, scheduled to be open in 20��.
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FinAnCiAl highlights

SUMMARY OF 
OPERATING EARNINGS 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004

interest income $30,680 $34,784 $29,159 $20,672 $14,059
interest expense 12,698 14,414 10,306 6,078 3,575
net interest income 17,982 20,370 18,853 14,594 10,483
Provision for credit losses 3,498 10,409 1,107 1,402 840
net interest income after
       Provision for credit losses 14,484 9,961 17,746 13,193 9,643

noninterest income 1,892 1,695 2,111 1,905 1,406
noninterest expense 12,568 10,926 10,718 8,216 6,886

operating earnings Before
       income taxes 3,808 730 9,139 6,881 4,164
Provision for inc. taxes 1,296 (141) 3,328 2,557 1,593

net income $2,512 $871 $5,812 $4,325 $2,571

PER SHARE BASED ON NET INCOME 

Basic $0.40 $0.13 $0.90 $0.71 $0.52
Diluted $0.39 $0.13 $0.85 $0.66 $0.46

cash Dividends Paid $0.28 $0.20 $0.12 $0.09 $0.03
       Book value 5.78 5.70 5.86 5.07 4.32
       tangible Book value 5.33 5.24 5.40 4.54 3.88

SLECTED AVERAGE BALANCES

assets $452,605 $413,043 $344,741 $286,209 $223,801
earning assets 433,922 391,711 325,009 268,946 209,668
securities 47,096 37,673 36,218 29,705 27,115
        loans & leases 385,957 353,278 284,105 236,265 181,335
        Deposits 314,842 302,308 262,699 216,683 173,144
        int. Bearing liability 372,036 328,564 269,662 220,696 175,889
        shareholder equity 37,435 40,737 35,728 28,874 18,586

SELECTED YEAR-END BALANCES

assets $471,803 $444,421 $374,942 $323,612 $248,615
earning assets 424,886 406,747 339,801 293,492 230,271
        securities 44,226 34,952 32,590 30,450 26,861
        loans & leases 388,090 383,593 310,137 265,554 205,221
        Deposits 326,583 313,250 275,817 252,436 187,833
        int. Bearing liabilities 393,545 356,626 292,844 245,108 188,218
        shareholder equity 36,502 36,327 38,183 32,466 24,807
        
 *Dollars in thousands, except per share data
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summArY oF AChievements

Financial

• average earning assets increased 10.7% to $433.9 million
• average loan portfolio increased 9.3% to $386.0 million
• total average assets increased 9.6% to $452.6 million
• total average deposits increased 4.1% to $314.8 million
• grew customer service fees 21% to $1.7 million

Operations

• launched two new checking account products:  e-checking and senior advantage checking
• Developed electronic delivery of statements for cornerstone customers
• created a risk management cell designed to reduce and mitigate Bank’s overall risk profile
• expanded network of payroll processors to grow national transaction processing service line
• Processed in excess of $6 billion in acH transactions for 2008, with expectations to exceed $7  
 billion in acH transactions for 2009

Market

• maintained position as the largest community bank in Hamilton county, tennessee and 2nd  
 largest in the chattanooga msa
• Held ranking as #4 in the market overall, behind suntrust, first tennessee and regions
• continued to outperform most peer community banks in the chattanooga msa, in key areas  
 including interest income, net income, net interest margin and efficiency ratio
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Bank	 %	Change	 		2007	 		2008
1. suntrust 2.12% 28.09% 30.21%
2. first tennessee -1.80% 26.89% 25.09%
3. regions -3.41% 23.03% 19.62%
4. Cornerstone 0.01% 5.56% 5.57%
5. fsg Bank 0.61% 4.40% 5.01%
6. capitalmark 2.99% 0.71% 3.70%
7. Bank of america -0.76% 3.84% 3.08%
8. community trust 0.23% 1.87% 2.10%
9. first volunteer -0.13% 2.15% 2.02%

source: fDic Bank Deposit comparisons for Hamilton county as of June 30, 2008

Percent of Change

Cornerstone Community Bank
market share & competitive trends 2002-2008

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

1.00%

0.00%
 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
 2.98% 3.29% 3.86% 4.75% 4.89% 5.56% 5.57%

comparative market growth 2002-2008
source: fDic, Deposit market share report

Market Share Growth By Top 9 Banks hAmilton CountY 2007-2008
$- $0 $0 $0 $0 $1 $1 $1 $1

Comparative Market Growth 2004-2008
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TN
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Hamilton 21.7%

msa 21.1%

tn 16.2%

ga 39.6%

us 28.4%

Cornerstone 75.3%

Cornerstone Community 
Bank vs. Market
comparative market growth 2004-2008
source:  fDic summary of Deposits, summary tables report

2007-2008
shown in order of leading market
share Position for top 9 institutions

2007-2008 market share
changes by top 9 Banks
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comparative market growth 2002-2008
source: fDic, Deposit market share report

Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc.
asset growth 2007-2008 Cornerstone Community Bank Asset Growth 2007-2008

Cornerstone Community Bank Loan Growth 2007-2008

0.00% 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 6.00% 7.00% 8.00% 9.00% 10.00%

us 9.01%

ga 7.36%

tn 6.60%

Cornerstone 6.16%

Total	Assets	($000s)	 %Change	 		2007	 		2008
us 9.01% 12,707,112,393 13,853,231,463
ga 7.36% 279,900,597 300,502,393
tn 6.60% 92,560,304 98,677,427
Cornerstone 6.16% 444,421 471,803

source: fDic statistics on Depository institutions report #4 through December 31, 2008;
cornerstone Bancshares internal reports

Cornerstone Community Bank
loan growth 2007-2008

Cornerstone Community Bank Asset Growth 2007-2008

Cornerstone Community Bank Loan Growth 2007-2008

0.00% 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

us 1.13%

ga 2.20%

tn 7.26%

Cornerstone 1.17%

Total	Loans	($000s)	 %Change	 		2007	 		2008
us 1.13% 7,616,624,102 7,702,924,840
ga 2.20% 207,078,260 211,629,964
tn 7.26% 64,579,114 69,268,505
Cornerstone 1.17% 383,593 388,090

source: fDic statistics on Depository institutions report #4 through December 31, 2008;
cornerstone Bancshares internal reports
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ConsolidAted stAtements oF inCome

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2008 2007 2006

INTEREST INCOME

loans, including fees $28,660 $32,981 $27,317
securities and interest Bearing Deposits 1,996 1,750 1,584
fed funds sold 24 52 258
TOTAL INTEREST INCOME 30,680 34,783 29,159

INTEREST	EXPENSE

time Deposits of $100,000 or more 2,371 3,134 1,994
other Deposits 6,928 8,207 6,551
federal funds Purchased and securities sold
under agreement to repurchase 600 857 348
federal Home loan Bank advances and line of credit 2,799 2,216 1,414
TOTAL INTEREST EXPENSE 12,698 14,414 10,307

NET INTEREST INCOME 17,982 20,369 18,852
Provision for credit losses 3,498 10,409 1,107
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER 
PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES  14,484 9,960 17,745

NONINTEREST INCOME
customer service fees 1,727 1,426 1,298
other noninterest income 108 165 91
operating lease income - - 301
gain on sale of loans and other assets 57 104 421
TOTAL NONINTEREST INCOME 1,892 1,695 2,111

NONINTEREST EXPENSE 
salaries and employee Benefits 7,140 6,609 6,019
net occupancy and equipment expense 1,520 1,355 1,075
Depreciation on leased assets - - 245
other operating expenses 3,908 2,962 3,380
TOTAL NONINTEREST EXPENSE 12,568 10,926 10,719

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 3,808 729 9,137
income tax expense 1,296 (141) 3,328

NET INCOME $2,512 $870 $5,809

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE $0.40 $0.13 $0.90
DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE $0.39 $0.13 $0.85

Dollars in thousands, except per share data.
This information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form �0-K for 2008 and 2007.
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ConsolidAted BAlAnCe sheets

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2008 2007 2006

ASSETS

cash & cash equivalents $21,897 $14,933 $17,636  
securities available for sale 44,057 34,752 32,353
securities Held to maturity 169 200 236
fHlB stock, at cost 2,188 1,912 1,332
loans net of allowance for loans and lease 
losses of $9,618,265 in 2008; $13,710,109 in 2007;
$4,258,352 in 2006 378,472 369,883 305,879
Bank Premises & equipment net 8,472 6,471 6,134
accrued interest receivable 1,771 2,408 2,121
goodwill & intangible 2,840 2,942 3,046
other assets 11,937 10,921 6,205
TOTAL ASSETS $471,803 $444,422 $374,942

LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Deposits
noninterest-Bearing Demand Deposits $40,078 $45,285 $41,723
interest-Bearing Demand Deposits 26,909 31,985 38,160
savings Deposits and money market accounts 35,848 49,970 56,913
time Deposits of $100,000 or more 59,056 71,505 44,544
time Deposits under $100,000 164,692 114,505 94,477
TOTAL DEPOSITS 326,583 313,250 275,817

accrued interest Payable 470 216 308
federal funds Purchased and securities 
sold under agreements to repurchase 35,790 41,560 19,250
federal Home loan Bank advances and line of credit 71,250 47,100 39,500
other liabilities 1,208 5,968 1,884
TOTAL LIABILITIES 435,301 408,094 336,759

stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock - no par value; 2,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued
common stock - $1.00 par value; 10,000,000 shares
authorized; 6,511,848 shares outstanding for 2006,
6,369,718 shares outstanding for 2007, 
6,319,718 outstanding in 2008 6,320 6,370 6,512

additional Paid-in capital 20,312 20,533 21,849
retained earnings 10,057 9,318 9,881
accumulated other comprehensive income (187) 107 (59)

TOTAL	STOCKHOLDERS’	EQUITY	 $36,502	 $36,328	 $38,183*
TOTAL	LIABILITIES	AND	STOCKHOLDERS’	EQUITY	 $471,803	 $444,422	 $374,942*
Dollars in thousands, except per share data.
This information should be read in conjunction with the Company’s Annual Report on Form �0-K for 2008 and 2007.
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Common stoCk PerFormAnCe trends
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Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. Common Stock Performance
5-year cumulative total return comparison
cornerstone Bancshares, inc., russell 2000 and nasDaQ Bank index

the information provided under the 
heading “Performance graph” (left) 
shall not be deemed to be soliciting 
material or to be filed with the sec, 
or subject to regulation 14a or 14c, 
other than as provided in applicable 
statutes and rules, or to liabilities of 
section 18 of the securities exchange 
act of 1934 and unless specific 
reference is made therin to such 
headings, shall not be incorporated 
by reference into any filing under the 
securities act of 1933 or the 
securities exchange act of 1934.

100.00          143.95        211.46       300.00      198.56      99.82       cornerstone Bancshares, inc.
100.00          117.00        120.88       141.43        138.36      80.70       russell 2000
100.00          110.99        106.18       117.87        91.75      69.88       nasDaQ Bank index

During 2008, Cornerstone saw its stock price continue to 
decrease, as investors abandoned the financial sector and moved 
to a more liquid position to wait out the economic storm.  The 
stock ended the year at $5.25 per share, a decrease of 5�%.  This 
decrease is more than other banking metrics, but this is due to 
the larger stock premium Cornerstone received during the last 
several years.  Currently, the stock is trading below Cornerstone’s 
tangible book value but is still trading at a premium compared 

to other peer banks that are presently trading at a discount to 
their tangible book value.  Cornerstone’s stock trading volume 
in the first quarter of 2009 has been very light, which reflects 
the lack of buyers in the market.  Going forward in 2009, the 
stock price will be dependent upon the market’s belief that the 
financial sector will recover and generate future earnings for 
many years to come.     
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oPerAting BenChmArks

Avg. Earning Assets/Avg. Assets

Efficiency Ratio 2008

Net Interest Margin Texas Ratio

Bank Earning Assets Efficiency Ratio 2008

4.2%

4%

3.8%

3.6%

3.4%

3.2%

3%

source: fDic uBPr comparison reports through 9.30.2008;
fDic state Profile, 3rd Quarter 2008; fDic statistics at a glance, 3rd Quarter 2008
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BoArd oF direCtors

Senior Management: Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc.

Gregory B. Jones
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
Frank Hughes
President & Chief Financial Officer
Edward Burris
Senior Vice President & Secretary

Directors
Officers:

Gregory B. Jones
Chairman of the Board & Chief Executive Officer
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. & Cornerstone Community Bank
Frank Hughes
President & Chief Financial Officer
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc.
President & Chief Operating Officer
Cornerstone Community Bank
B. Kenneth Driver
Vice Chairman & Co-CEO
Fillauer Companies, Inc.
Karl Fillauer
Chairman, Fillauer Companies, Inc.
Jerry D. Lee
Executive Vice President & Senior Loan Officer
Cornerstone Community Bank
Lawrence D. Levine
Retired President, Financial Management Corporations
Frank S. McDonald
President, FMA Architechts, PC
Doyce G. Payne, M.D.
Retired Physician,
Obstetrics & Gynecology
Wesley M. Welborn
President, Welborn & Associates, Inc.

Billy O. Wiggins
President, Checks, Inc.
Marsha Yessick
Owner, Yessick’s Design Center

Cornerstone Community Bank

Gregory B. Jones
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
Frank Hughes
President & Chief Operating Officer
Jerry D. Lee
Executive Vice President & Senior Loan Administrator

2009 Directors-Elect

David G. Fussell
Retired Chief Investment Officer,
UNUM
Kim H. White
President & CEO, 
Luken Holdings

Jerry Lee (L) Frank McDonald (foreground)

Miller Welborn & Marsha Yessick
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generAl ContACt inFormAtion

Form 10-K
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. files a Form �0-K with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission each year. For your 
convenience, a copy is enclosed for your review. Additional 
copies may be downloaded online at www.cscbank.com or 
can be mailed at no charge upon written request to:

Frank Hughes
President and CFO
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc.
8�5 Georgia Avenue, 2nd Floor
Chattanooga, TN �7�02

Equal Opportunity Employer
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. is an equal opportunity employer. 
All matters regarding recruiting, hiring, training, compensation, 
benefits, promotions, and all other personnel policies are practiced 
without regard to race, gender or other unlawful discrimination. 

Stock Transfer Agents
Illinois Stock Transfer Company, Inc.
209 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 90�
Chicago, IL 60606

Shareholder Services
Shareholders requiring a change of address or information 
about their certificates should contact: Shareholder Services 
at Illinois Stock Transfer Company, Inc.: 800-757-5755.

Market Makers
Hill Thompson Magid & Co., Inc.
Howe Barnes Investments, Inc.
Hudson Securities, Inc.
Knight Equity Markets, L.P.
Koonce Securities, Inc.
Monroe Securities, Inc.
Morgan, Keegan & Co., Inc.
Pershing, LLC

Stock Symbol
OTC “CSBQ”

Corporate Headquarters
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc.
8�5 Georgia Avenue, 2nd Floor
Chattanooga, TN �7�02

Mailing Address
6�0� Lee Highway, Suite ��9
Chattanooga, TN �7�2�

Annual Meeting
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. Annual Meeting of company 
shareholders is scheduled for Thursday, April 2�, at 6 p.m. 
It will be held at the EPB Building, 7th Floor Auditorium:
�0 West M.L. King Blvd., Chattanooga, TN �7�02

Website & Phone
For more information regarding Cornerstone Community 
Bank’s products and services, news releases, financial information 
or other information, please visit: 
www.cscbank.com, or call �2�.�85.�000.

Ken Driver

Karl Fillauer, Doyce Payne

Billy Wiggins

Lawrence 
Levine
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